Capital management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

The following table shows the components of what the Group considers its capital:

 2013
2012

(As Adjusted)
Capital stock:
 Common stock P=693,334,000 P=693,334,000
 Preferred stock 346,667,000 346,667,000
Additional paid-in capital 632,687,284 632,687,284
Retained earnings 2,991,392,565 2,383,688,800
 P=4,664,080,849 P=4,056,377,084

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus
net debt.  The Group includes within net debt the interest-bearing loans and borrowings, trade and
other payables, less cash and cash equivalents.  Capital includes equity attributable to the equity
holders of the parent.

 2013
2012

(As Adjusted)
Accounts and other payables  P=2,398,276,417 P=1,742,127,055
Loans payable  7,022,162,432 6,416,346,575
Liabilities for purchased land 86,973,120 282,662,640
Customers’ advances and deposits 1,395,795,699 615,957,591
 10,903,207,668 9,057,093,861
Less cash and cash equivalents (528,803,856) (571,230,382)
Net debt 10,374,403,812 8,485,863,479
Capital 4,663,955,005 4,059,389,372
Total capital and net debt P=15,038,358,817 P=12,545,252,851
Gearing ratio 69% 68%

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the periods ended
September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

- 46 -

23. Financial Instruments

Fair Value Information
The table below presents the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial assets and
liabilities as of September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012:

 2013 2012
 Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value
Financial Assets
Loans and receivables:
 Cash and cash equivalents  P=528,803,856 P=528,803,856 P=571,230,382 P=571,230,382
 Receivables
  Installment contracts receivable  5,685,963,506 5,764,798,415 3,989,721,221 4,448,125,352
  Due from condominium association 14,524,106 14,524,106 17,759,561 17,759,561
  Advances to employees 1,082,143 1,082,143 1,230,230 1,230,230
  Others 217,517,295 217,517,295 81,916,769 81,916,769
Total Financial Assets P=6,447,890,906 P=6,526,725,815 P=4,661,858,163 P=5,120,262,294

Financial Liabilities
Other financial liabilities:
 Accounts and other payables
  Payable to contractors and suppliers P=1,488,539,490 P=1,488,539,490 P=988,672,122 P=988,672,122
  Retention payable 442,613,081 442,613,081 384,515,209 384,515,209
  Accrued expenses 144,470,987 144,470,987 103,074,637 103,074,637
  Others 134,717,799 134,717,799 57,503,371 57,503,371
 Loans payable  7,022,162,432 7,289,565,570 6,416,346,575 6,559,581,668
 Liabilities for purchased land 86,973,120 86,973,120 282,662,640 278,817,645
Total Financial Liabilities P=9,319,476,909 P=9,586,880,047 P=8,232,774,554 P=8,372,164,652

The methods and assumptions used by the Group in estimating the fair values of the financial
instruments are as follows:

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents, advances to employees, due from condominium association and other
receivable- Carrying amounts approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of
these instruments.

Installment contract receivables - Fair value is based on the discounted value of future cash flows
using the prevailing interest rates for similar types of receivables as of the reporting date based on
the remaining terms to maturity.  The discount rates used ranged from 0.16% to 5.16% in 2013